Primarily represents the noncontrolling shareholders' portion of net loss from Celesio, our majority owned subsidiary, acquired in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2014.

Represents $191 million pre tax ($139 million after tax) impairment charge related to equity investment in Nadro S.A. de C.V. ("Nadro"), a pharmaceutical distributor in Mexico.

Represent charges for the Average Wholesale Price ("AWP") litigation.

Represents our International Technology and Hospital Automation businesses in our Technology Solutions segment and certain small businesses in our Distribution Solutions

segment. The amounts are fully attributable to McKesson Corporation. For fiscal year 2014, loss from discontinued operations, net, includes an $80 million pre-tax and after-tax

impairment charge related to our International Technology business.

Schedule 2A

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition

Expenses and

Related

Adjustments

Litigation

Reserve

Adjustments

LIFO-Related

Adjustments

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As

Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 38,141$   -$   -$   -$   -$   38,141$   25   % 25   %

Gross profit
(1) 2,540$   (4)$   -$   -$   125$   2,661$   30   35

Operating expenses (1,984)   112   89   -   -   (1,783)   51   50

Other income, net 25   -   1   -   -   26   317   333

Interest expense (116)   -   36   -   -   (80)   66   33

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 465   108   126   -   125   824   19   53

Income tax expense (103)   (35)   (36)   -   (48)   (222)   (19)   18

Income from continuing operations after tax 362   73   90   -   77   602   38   72

5   (7)   (2)   -   -   (4)   - -

367$   66$   88$   -$   77$   598$   40   70

1.56$   0.28$   0.38$   -$   0.33$   2.55$   41   % 72   %

Diluted weighted average common shares 235   235   235   -   235   235   (1)   % (1)   %

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition

Expenses and

Related

Adjustments

Litigation

Reserve

Adjustments

LIFO-Related

Adjustments

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 30,516$   -$   -$   -$   -$   30,516$

Gross profit 1,959$   4$   -$   -$   8$   1,971$

Operating expenses (1,314)   58   57   12   -   (1,187)

Other income, net 6   -   -   -   -   6

Impairment of an equity investment
(4) (191)   -   -   -   -   (191)

Interest expense (70)   -   10   -   -   (60)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 390   62   67   12   8   539

Income tax expense  (127)   (21)   (33)   (4)   (3)   (188)

Income from continuing operations after tax 263 41 34 8   5 351

-   -   -   -   -   -

263$   41$   34$   8$   5$   351$

1.11$   0.17$   0.14$   0.04$   0.02$   1.48$

Diluted weighted average common shares 237   237   237   237   237   237

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Quarter Ended March 31, 2013

Primarily represents the noncontrolling shareholders' portion of loss from continuing operations from Celesio, our majority owned subsidiary, acquired in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2014.

Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

For the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2014 gross profit includes a $50 million charge associated with the reversal of a step-up to fair value of Celesio's inventory at the date of acquistion.

[…]

Diluted earnings per common share from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to McKesson Corporation
(3)

Refer to the definitions related to Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) financial information.

Loss (Income) from continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

noncontrolling interests
(2)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to McKesson

Corporation

Income from continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to noncontrolling

interests

Income from continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to McKesson

Corporation

Represents $191 million pre tax ($139 million after tax) impairment charge related to equity investment in Nadro, a pharmaceutical distributor in Mexico.

Vs. Prior Quarter

Schedule 2B

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition

Expenses and

Related

Adjustments

Litigation

Reserve

Adjustments

LIFO-Related

Adjustments

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As

Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 137,609$   -$   -$   -$   -$   137,609$   13   % 13   %

Gross profit
(1) 8,309$   11$   3$   -$   311$   8,634$   21   26

Operating expenses (5,942)   308   155   68   -   (5,411)   31   27

Other income, net 32   -   14   -   -   46   (6)   35

Interest expense (303)   -   46   -   -   (257)   26   12

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 2,096   319   218   68   311   3,012   9   35

Income tax expense (2) (742)   (114)   (69)   (15)   (121)   (1,061)   28   53

Income from continuing operations after tax 1,354   205   149   53   190   1,951   1   28

5   (7)   (2)   -   -   (4)   - -

1,359$   198$   147$   53$   190$   1,947$   1   27

5.83$   0.85$   0.63$   0.23$   0.81$   8.35$   4   % 31   %

Diluted weighted average common shares 233   233   233   233   233   233   (3)   % (3)   %

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition

Expenses and

Related

Adjustments

Litigation

Reserve

Adjustments

LIFO-Related

Adjustments

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 122,069$   -$   -$   -$   -$   122,069$

Gross profit 6,848$   13$   -$   -$   13$   6,874$

Operating expenses
(5) (4,523)   196   (10)   72   -   (4,265)

Other income, net 34   -   -   -   -   34

Impairment of an equity investment
(6) (191)   -   -   -   -   (191)

Interest expense (240)   -   11   -   -   (229)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,928   209   1   72   13   2,223

Income tax expense (581)   (76)   (6)   (27)   (5)   (695)

Income from continuing operations after tax 1,347 133 (5) 45 8 1,528

-   -   -   -   -   -

1,347$   133$   (5)$   45$   8$   1,528$

5.62$   0.56$   (0.02)$   0.19$   0.03$   6.38$

Diluted weighted average common shares 239   239   239   239   239   239

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Income tax expense includes a charge of $122 million for fiscal year 2014 relating to our litigation with the Canadian Revenue Agency.

Represents $191 million pre tax ($139 million after tax) impairment charge related to equity investment in Nadro, a pharmaceutical distributor in Mexico.

Change

Year Ended March 31, 2014 Vs. Prior Period

Year Ended March 31, 2013

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

[…]

Fiscal year 2013 operating expenses, as reported under GAAP, include an $81 million pre-tax gain on business combination related to the acquisition of the remaining 50%

ownership interest in our corporate headquarters building.

(unaudited)

Results for fiscal years 2014 and 2013, as reported under GAAP, include AWP litigation charges of $68 million and $72 million. Results for fiscal year 2013 include a $40 million charge for a legal

dispute in our Canadian business.

As

Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-

GAAP)

(in millions)

For fiscal years 2014 and 2013, results, as reported under GAAP, include LIFO charges of $311 million and $13 million.   The results of 2014 fourth quarter also includes a $50 million charge associated

with the reversal of a step-up to fair value of Celesio's inventory at the date of acquisition.

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-

GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Year Ended March 31, 2014 Year Ended March 31, 2013 Change

Schedule 4A

Distribution

Solutions

Technology

Solutions

Corporate

& Interest

Expense Total

Distribution

Solutions

Technology

Solutions

Corporate

& Interest

Expense Total

As Reported (GAAP):

Revenues 37,332$   809$   -$   38,141$   29,699$   817$   -$   30,516$

Gross profit
(1) 2,125$   415$   -$   2,540$   1,594$   365$   -$   1,959$

Operating expenses (1,536)   (299)   (149)   (1,984)   (856)   (332)   (126)   (1,314)

Other income, net 16   2   7   25   2   1   3   6

-   -   -   -   (191)   -   -   (191)

605   118   (142)   581   549   34   (123)   460

Interest expense -   -   (116)   (116)   -   -   (70)   (70)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
(3) 605$   118$   (258)$   465$   549$   34$   (193)$   390$

Pre-Tax Adjustments:

Gross profit -$   (4)$   -$   (4)$   -$   4$   -$   4$

Operating expenses 94   17   1   112   43   14   1   58

Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles 94   13   1   108   43   18   1   62

Operating expenses 81   -   8   89   37   3   17   57

Other income, net -   -   1   1   -   -   -   -

Interest expense (1)   -   37   36   -   -   10   10

80   -   46   126   37   3   27   67

Operating expenses - Litigation reserve adjustments -   -   -   -   12   -   -   12

Gross profit - LIFO-related adjustments 125   -   -   125   8   -   -   8

Total pre-tax adjustments 299$   13$   47$   359$   100$   21$   28$   149$

Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP):

Revenues 37,332$   809$   -$   38,141$   29,699$   817$   -$   30,516$

Gross profit 2,250$   411$   -$   2,661$   1,602$   369$   -$   1,971$

Operating expenses (1,361)   (282)   (140)   (1,783)   (764)   (315)   (108)   (1,187)

Other income, net 16   2   8   26   2   1   3   6

-   -   -   -   (191)   -   -   (191)

905   131   (132)   904   649   55   (105)   599

Interest expense (1)   -   (79)   (80)   -   -   (60)   (60)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
(3) 904$   131$   (211)$   824$   649$   55$   (165)$   539$

(1)

(2)

(3)

Refer to the definitions related to Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) financial information.

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP) - BY ADJUSTMENT TYPE

(unaudited)

Fiscal year 2014 gross profit includes a $50 million charge associated with the reversal of a step-up to fair value of Celesio's inventory at the date of acquisition.

Income from continuing operations before interest

  expense and income taxes

Represents $191 million pre tax ($139 million after tax) impairment charge related to equity investment in Nadro, a pharmaceutical distributor in Mexico.

Acquisition expenses and related adjustments

(in millions)

Impairment of an equity investment
 (2)

Impairment of an equity investment
 (2)

Quarter Ended March 31, 2014 Quarter Ended March 31, 2013

Income from continuing operations before interest

  expense and income taxes

For the fourth quarter of fiscal 2014, the amount is prior to attributing net loss of Celesio to the shareholders of noncontrolling interests.

Schedule 4B

Distribution

Solutions

Technology

Solutions

Corporate &

Interest

Expense Total

Distribution

Solutions

Technology

Solutions

Corporate &

Interest

Expense Total

As Reported (GAAP):

Revenues 134,426$   3,183$   -$   137,609$   119,046$   3,023$   -$   122,069$

Gross profit
(1) 6,767$   1,542$   -$   8,309$   5,435$   1,413$   -$   6,848$

Operating expenses
(2) (4,335)   (1,156)   (451)   (5,942)   (3,068)   (1,109)   (346)   (4,523)

Other income, net 29   1   2   32   19   4   11   34

-   -   -   -   (191)   -   -   (191)

2,461   387   (449)   2,399   2,195   308   (335)   2,168

Interest expense (1)   -   (302)   (303)   -   -   (240)   (240)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
(4) 2,460$   387$   (751)$   2,096$   2,195$   308$   (575)$   1,928$

Pre-Tax Adjustments:

Gross profit 1$   10$   -$   11$   2$   11$   -$   13$

Operating expenses 255   52   1   308   146   49   1   196

Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles 256   62   1   319   148   60   1   209

Gross profit -   3   -   3   -   -   -   -

Operating expenses 119   15   21   155   47   7   (64)   (10)

Other income, net -   -   14   14   -   -   -   -

Interest expense -   -   46   46   -   -   11   11

119   18   81   218   47   7   (53)   1

Operating expenses - Litigation reserve adjustments 68   -   -   68   72   -   -   72

Gross profit - LIFO-related adjustments 311   -   -   311   13   -   -   13

Total pre-tax adjustments 754$   80$   82$   916$   280$   67$   (52)$   295$

Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP):

Revenues 134,426$   3,183$   -$   137,609$   119,046$   3,023$   -$   122,069$

Gross profit 7,079$   1,555$   -$   8,634$   5,450$   1,424$   -$   6,874$

Operating expenses
(2) (3,893)   (1,089)   (429)   (5,411)   (2,803)   (1,053)   (409)   (4,265)

Other income, net 29   1   16   46   19   4   11   34

-   -   -   -   (191)   -   -   (191)

3,215   467   (413)   3,269   2,475   375   (398)   2,452

Interest expense (1)   -   (256)   (257)   -   -   (229)   (229)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
(4) 3,214$   467$   (669)$   3,012$   2,475$   375$   (627)$   2,223$

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Represents $191 million pre tax ($139 million after tax) impairment charge related to equity investment in Nadro, a pharmaceutical distributor in Mexico.

Year Ended March 31, 2013Year Ended March 31, 2014

(in millions)

For the fourth quarter of fiscal 2014, the amount is prior to attributing net loss of Celesio to the shareholders of noncontrolling interests.

Refer to the definitions related to Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) financial information.

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP) - BY ADJUSTMENT TYPE